Figure 10: Kenton County Recommended and Programmed Roadway Projects

Programmed TIP Projects

6-10006

6-1070

6-1086

6-123

6-162.10

6-162.20

6-162.30

6-162.40

6-17.00

6-17.09

6-178

6-179
6-20037
6-20039

6-20040
6-20044
6-20045
6-20046

Clay Wade Bailey Bridge over the Joint replacement and preventative maintenance
Ohio River, MP 13.587 to 13.976 P P
MP 0.144 to 0.223--Bridge over CSX Address deficiencies of bridge and approaches
RR and approaches in Covington over CSX RR

Over Licking River on West 4th Street
in Covington/Newport at Address deficiencies of bridge, additional lane WB
Kenton/Campbell line

Commonwealth Avenue (KY 236) Add sidewalks, new curbing, signs and streetscape
between Baker Street and Dixie Hwy elements

Reconstruct and widen to four lanes and center
KY 536 to Beechgrove Elementary .

turn lane (toll credits as match)
West end of NS RR to KY 1303
(Priority Section 1) DES under parent

6-162.01

Improve safety and reduce congestion-widening to
2 lanes each direction with center turn lane

KY 1303 to Williamswood Rd/Calvary Improve safety and reduce congestion, widen to 2
Drive lanes each direction on new alignment

Williamswood Rd/Calvary Drive to KY Improve safety and reduce congestion, widen to 2
17 lanes each direction on new alignment

Initiate Preliminary Engineering, environmental
studies and other preconstruction activities to
upgrade the I-75/71 Brent Spence Bridge Corridor.
Construction under PID 116649

Brent Spence Bridge Corridor Project

Brent Spence Bridge--MP 191.277 to Brent Spence Bridge Project (additional project

191.777 funds for maintenance repair and painting)
Bridge over Norfolk Southern RR Bridge replacement and new sidewalk connection
from Florence Court to past Resurfacing and correct drainage issues. Replace
Comanche Trail existing multi-use path.

from MP 77.759 to 82.505 Pavement friction treatment

Between MP 82.475 and MP 83.78  Address pavement condition

MP 13.9to0 14.9 Address condition of PCC pavement
MP 2.131 to 2.622 Address condition of PCC pavement
MP 2.489 to 2.83 Address condition of PCC pavement
MP 8.65 to 10.85 Address condition of AC pavement

1of6



Figure 10: Kenton County Recommended and Programmed Roadway Projects

Jun-28

6-3031.00

Jun-35

Jun-36

Jun-04

Jun-09

6-321

Jun-13

Jun-33

6-359

6-374

6-376

6-380

6-401.21

6-401.22

Along Garvey Avenue from Shaw Av
to Florence Ct

Along ElImwood Drive from 3120

Elmwood to Lyndale Road

South side of Dixie Highway from
Carran Drive to Whitehouse Drive

along Edwards Road from Central

Row Rd to existing sidewalk in

vicinity of Howell Elementary School

Between 5th and 6th Streets in
Covington

West of the Brent Spence bridge up

to the sidewalks along Highway
Avenue in Covington

Intersection of Industrial Road and

Foundation Drive

South side of Amsterdam Rd from
Highwater to Bromley-Cresecent

Springs & Villa Hills

Brightleaf Boulevard and Narrows

Road

Scott Street/Greenup Street and

Madison Pike in Covington
along Madison Av between 6th

Street and Robbins Street

Amsterdam/Collins Road
Intersection

Four parking facilities in Covington

CBD

Boone, Campbell and Kenton

Boone, Campbell and Kenton

20f6

Replacement of sidewalk

Add missing sidewalk to improve pedestrian
connections to Caywood Elementary/Turkeyfoot
Middle/Tichenor Middle Schools

Install new sidewalk

Install new sidewalks

Construct pedestrian improvements including
lighting and bike/ped path; closing alley to vehicles

Construct a multi-use path

Capacity improvements at intersection, including
additional EB through lane, WB RTL, SB LTL and
traffic signal rebuild

New sidewalk

Sidewalk along Brightleaf Blvds from Lahinch Ln. to
Narrows Rd., and along Narrows Rd. from Mesa
Dr. to Brightleaf Blvd.

Convert Scott Street/Greenup Street (KY 17) one-
way couplet to two-way streets and upgrade
Madison Pike

Reconstruct signals at Madison/6th and
Madison/Pike, interconnect signals

Conversion to fully signalized intersection with
new turn lanes, pedestrian crossing, new sidewalks
and stormwater improvements

Install Level 2 and 3 EV Chargers at 4 parking
facilities in Covington CBD

N KY Planning FY 21 Air Quality, FIAM, Land Use,
Rideshare

N KY Planning FY 22 Air Quality, FIAM, Land Use,
Rideshare



Figure 10: Kenton County Recommended and Programmed Roadway Projects

6-401.23

6-419

6-428.00

6-428.10

6-428.20

6-428.30

Jun-13
Jun-16

6-435

6-438

6-441

6-449

6-450

6-454

6-455

6-456

6-457

6-461

Boone, Campbell and Kenton

Anderson Road to Amsterdam Road

Winding Trails to Catherine Drive

Winding Trails to Thomas More
Parkway

Thomas More Parkway to Catherine

Drive

Catherine Drive to Dixie Highway

from MP 2.25 to 2.30
from MP 2.37 to 2.61

Hooper to Ash Streets

General Drive to Redwood Drive

Dolwick Road to Mineola Pike

At the I-275 Interchange

Between Dudley Rd and US 25 (Dixie

Hwy)

KY 1072 (Sleepy Hollow

Road/Deverill St) to KY 8 (Elm St)

Banklick Creek to Independence

Station Road

11th Street to 8th Street

Washington St to Greenup St

Between River Road and existing
path located on the north side of the Construct 8' wide multi-use path

floodwall, just west of BSB

30f6

N KY Regional Transportation Planning FY 23 Clean
Air, FIAM, Land Use, Commuter Assistance, Freight
Plan Communications

Phase 1. Horizontal and vertical design
improvements, addition of multi-use path
Resurface and stabilize the roadway (Design
portions for phases 1 and 2)

Resurface and stabilize the roadway
Resurface and stabilize the roadway

Roadway resurfacing and stabilization. Construct
consistent 11' travel lane in each direction.

Install guardrail on KY 3716
Install guardrails on KY 8

Construct a one-mile section of the Riverfront
Commons project in the City of Ludlow

Reconstruct roadway with curb and gutter, storm
sewers and sidewalk

Construct new sidewalks, dedicated bicycle lanes
and retaining walls

Improve safety and reduce congestion at the KY
17/1-275 interchange

Improve safety and reduce congestion along
Turkeyfoot Road

Curb-line milling, asphalt resurfacing, replace
sidewalk/curbing. New sidewalk as needed.
Mill and overlay with new asphalt
Underground utilities, street trees, streetlights,
resurfacing, signal improvements.

Sidewalk replacement, underground utilities,
street trees, signal improvements, lighting,
resurface



Figure 10: Kenton County Recommended and Programmed Roadway Projects

6-463

6-79.00

6-80.00

6-80002
6-80104
6-80203

Jun-82

6-8307.10

Jun-15

Jun-15

Jun-51

Jun-54

6-9014.01

Along north/east side of Taylor Mill
Road (KY 3716) between
Saddlebrook Drive and Walnut Street

At |-275 and 171/75 Junction and
system-to-system ramps
Interchange of I-75 and KY 14 in
Walton

Alice Street to Jacqueline Drive
From Pioneer Park to Kyles Lane
KY 16 to Campbell County Line

I-71/1-75 NB entrance ramps from
Pike Street and 4th Street (TDC
match)

From KY 17 to Crystal Lake Drive

North Arlington to the Covington
sidewalk system (toll credits)

From US 25 (Dixie Hwy) westbound
(toll credits)

from MP 8.583 to 8.667

Bridge replacement on Ernest Bridge

Construction of new sidewalk

Improve safety, mobility, operations and
geometrics

Reduce congestion and improve traffic mobility

Reconstruction
Resurface and repair median
Reconstruct to a 4-lane urban section

Increase safety for I-75 NB lanes at entrance ramps
coming from Pike St. and 4th St. Eliminate ramp at
4th St. with new access via collector distributer,
extend I-75 4 lanes from Pike St. ramp.

Relocate Hands Pike

Sidewalk and curb construction

Construct a sound barrier wall

Improve existing alignment with Buttermilk Pike,
Orphanage Road and US 25.

Drive (CR 1021) over the CSX RR (toll Bridge replacement

credits)

From KY 14 to 0.143 miles north of
Hergott Drive (toll credits)

Low cost safety improvements, sight distances and
realignment at KY 2042 intersection

Recommended 2050 Plan Projects

9825

9826

9827

[-275/KY 1303 Interchange
Modification

KY 1303 (Crestview Hills
Mall/Thomas More Alignmen

New Buffington Multi-Use Path

40f6

Modifications and additional lanes on ramps and
KY 1303 as described in the pending Interchange
Modification Report (IMR) publication

Consolidate The Town Center Blvd and Thomas
More Pkwy into single intersection by realigning
both roads. Add lane to KY 1303 SB from 1-275 EB
ramp to just beyond relocated Town Center Blvd.
Associated

Construct a multi-use path, conduct a feasibility
study and construct preferred alternative for multi-
modal bridge crossing.



Figure 10: Kenton County Recommended and Programmed Roadway Projects

9828

9829

9831

9834

9836

9837

9840

9843

9844

9845

9847

9848

9861

9863

9865

9866

Riverfront Commons Highway Ave
Connection

KY 536

Ludlow Riverfront Commons

KY 1501 (Hands Pike) Phase |

KY 17 (Madison Ave) Enhanced
Transit Corridor

Licking River Greenway Trail Phase Il

KY 236 (Commonwealth)

US 25

Licking River Greenway Trail
Waterline Bridge

us 25

Bromley-Crescent Springs Rd Phase 3

KY 1501 (Hands Pike) Phase I

KY 1501 (Hands Pike) IlI

I-71/75 (Brent Spence Bridge)

KY 536

KY 536

50f6

Construct a multi-use path

Reconstruct and widen from two lanes and two
lanes with TWLTL to four lanes divided and aligned
geometrics at intersections

Construct a one-mile section of the Riverfront
Commons multi-use path in the City of Ludlow

Reconstruct with minor widening of existing two
lanes include construction of sidewalks and
crosswalks and signage.

Create a high-frequency bus transit corridor, paint
sharrows or shared lane markings. Transit signal
preemption.

Construct Licking River Greenway Trail along atop
the levee.

AddTWLTL with dedicated turn lanes and multi-use
path.

Reconstruct with minor widening of existing two
lanes adding appropriate turn lanes including right
of way for future multi-use trail.

Construct Licking River Greenway Trail.

Improve alignment with US 25 by constructing two
lane section of new roadway

Reconstruct to create a two lane section and
create a multi-use path.

Reconstruction with new sidewalks, crosswalks
and signage.

Reconstruction with new sidewalks, crosswalks
and signage.

Brent Spence Bridge project includes new bridge
and I-75 improvements from Dixie Hwy to BSB

Improve safety and reduce congestion on KY 536
from KY 1303 to Williamswood Road/ Calvary
Drive

Improve safety and reduce congestion on KY 536
from Williamswood Road/ Calvary Drive to KY 17



Figure 10: Kenton County Recommended and Programmed Roadway Projects

9868

9877

9878

9882

9890

9899

9902

9905

9910

9911

10010
10011

10977

KY 1303 (Turkeyfoot Rd)

[-275

KY 236

KY 8

I-75

KY 536

KY 842

KY 536
KY 8

US 25 (Dixie Hwy)

I-71/75 (NB)
[-275

KY 8 (5th St)

Source: OKI Regional Council of Governments, 2023

60f 6

Improve safety and reduce congestion along KY
1303 (Turkeyfoot Road) from Dudley Road to US
25 (Dixie Hwy)

Improve safety and reduce congestion on KY 17 at
the | 275 interchange

Reconstruct KY 236 (Stevenson Road) from Alice
Street to Jacqueline Drive

Improve safety and reduce congestion along KY 8
(4th St) from US 25 (Main St) to KY 3090
(Philadelphia St); includes multi-modal needs of
peds, bikes and transit

Reconstruct I-75 interchange at KY 236 (Donaldson
Hwy).

Reconstruct and widen to 4 lanes on new
alignment; include multi-modes

Improve safety and reduce congestion along KY
842 (Richardson Rd) from Boone County line to KY
1303 (Turkeyfoot Rd)

Reconstruct and widen to 4 lanes on new
alignment; include multi-modes

Reconstruct and widen to 4 lanes; Include multi-
use path

Improve existing alignment with Buttermilk Pike,
Orphanage Road, and US 25

TSMO Corridor 5 (7.0 miles)

TSMO Corridor 6 (10.0 miles)

Widen from 2 to 3 lanes and reconstruct sidewalks
to improve safety and mitigate congestion



