Figure 10: Kenton County Recommended and Programmed Roadway Projects

TIP or 2050 Plan Identification Number Programmed TIP Pro	Facility	Description
6-10006	Clay Wade Bailey Bridge over the Ohio River, MP 13.587 to 13.976	Joint replacement and preventative maintenance
6-1070	MP 0.144 to 0.223Bridge over CSX RR and approaches in Covington	Address deficiencies of bridge and approaches over CSX RR
6-1086	Over Licking River on West 4th Street in Covington/Newport at Kenton/Campbell line	Address deficiencies of bridge, additional lane WB
6-123	Commonwealth Avenue (KY 236) between Baker Street and Dixie Hwy	Add sidewalks, new curbing, signs and streetscape elements
6-162.10	KY 536 to Beechgrove Elementary	Reconstruct and widen to four lanes and center turn lane (toll credits as match)
6-162.20	West end of NS RR to KY 1303 (Priority Section 1) DES under parent 6-162.01	Improve safety and reduce congestion-widening to 2 lanes each direction with center turn lane
6-162.30	KY 1303 to Williamswood Rd/Calvary Drive	Improve safety and reduce congestion, widen to 2 lanes each direction on new alignment
6-162.40	Williamswood Rd/Calvary Drive to KY 17	Improve safety and reduce congestion, widen to 2 lanes each direction on new alignment
6-17.00	Brent Spence Bridge Corridor Project	Initiate Preliminary Engineering, environmental studies and other preconstruction activities to upgrade the I-75/71 Brent Spence Bridge Corridor. Construction under PID 116649
6-17.09	Brent Spence BridgeMP 191.277 to 191.777	Brent Spence Bridge Project (additional project funds for maintenance repair and painting)
6-178	Bridge over Norfolk Southern RR	Bridge replacement and new sidewalk connection
6-179	from Florence Court to past Comanche Trail	Resurfacing and correct drainage issues. Replace existing multi-use path.
6-20037	from MP 77.759 to 82.505	Pavement friction treatment
6-20039	Between MP 82.475 and MP 83.78	Address pavement condition
6-20040	MP 13.9 to 14.9	Address condition of PCC pavement
6-20044	MP 2.131 to 2.622	Address condition of PCC pavement
6-20045	MP 2.489 to 2.83	Address condition of PCC pavement
6-20046	MP 8.65 to 10.85	Address condition of AC pavement

Figure 10: Kenton County Recommended and Programmed Roadway Projects

TIP or 2050 Plan Identification Number	Facility	Description
Jun-28	Along Garvey Avenue from Shaw Av to Florence Ct	Replacement of sidewalk
6-3031.00	Along Elmwood Drive from 3120 Elmwood to Lyndale Road	Add missing sidewalk to improve pedestrian connections to Caywood Elementary/Turkeyfoot Middle/Tichenor Middle Schools
Jun-35	South side of Dixie Highway from Carran Drive to Whitehouse Drive	Install new sidewalk
Jun-36	along Edwards Road from Central Row Rd to existing sidewalk in vicinity of Howell Elementary School	Install new sidewalks
Jun-04	Between 5th and 6th Streets in Covington	Construct pedestrian improvements including lighting and bike/ped path; closing alley to vehicles
Jun-09	West of the Brent Spence bridge up to the sidewalks along Highway Avenue in Covington	Construct a multi-use path
6-321	Intersection of Industrial Road and Foundation Drive	Capacity improvements at intersection, including additional EB through lane, WB RTL, SB LTL and traffic signal rebuild
Jun-13	South side of Amsterdam Rd from Highwater to Bromley-Cresecent Springs & Villa Hills	New sidewalk
Jun-33	Brightleaf Boulevard and Narrows Road	Sidewalk along Brightleaf Blvds from Lahinch Ln. to Narrows Rd., and along Narrows Rd. from Mesa Dr. to Brightleaf Blvd.
6-359	Scott Street/Greenup Street and Madison Pike in Covington	Convert Scott Street/Greenup Street (KY 17) one- way couplet to two-way streets and upgrade Madison Pike
6-374	along Madison Av between 6th Street and Robbins Street	Reconstruct signals at Madison/6th and Madison/Pike, interconnect signals
6-376	Amsterdam/Collins Road Intersection	Conversion to fully signalized intersection with new turn lanes, pedestrian crossing, new sidewalks and stormwater improvements
6-380	Four parking facilities in Covington CBD	Install Level 2 and 3 EV Chargers at 4 parking facilities in Covington CBD
6-401.21	Boone, Campbell and Kenton	N KY Planning FY 21 Air Quality, FIAM, Land Use, Rideshare
6-401.22	Boone, Campbell and Kenton	N KY Planning FY 22 Air Quality, FIAM, Land Use, Rideshare

Figure 10: Kenton County Recommended and Programmed Roadway Projects

TIP or 2050 Plan Identification Number	Facility	Description
6-401.23	Boone, Campbell and Kenton	N KY Regional Transportation Planning FY 23 Clean Air, FIAM, Land Use, Commuter Assistance, Freight Plan Communications
6-419	Anderson Road to Amsterdam Road	Phase 1. Horizontal and vertical design improvements, addition of multi-use path
6-428.00	Winding Trails to Catherine Drive	Resurface and stabilize the roadway (Design portions for phases 1 and 2)
6-428.10	Winding Trails to Thomas More Parkway	Resurface and stabilize the roadway
6-428.20	Thomas More Parkway to Catherine Drive	Resurface and stabilize the roadway
6-428.30	Catherine Drive to Dixie Highway	Roadway resurfacing and stabilization. Construct consistent 11' travel lane in each direction.
Jun-13	from MP 2.25 to 2.30	Install guardrail on KY 3716
Jun-16	from MP 2.37 to 2.61	Install guardrails on KY 8
6-435	Hooper to Ash Streets	Construct a one-mile section of the Riverfront Commons project in the City of Ludlow
6-438	General Drive to Redwood Drive	Reconstruct roadway with curb and gutter, storm sewers and sidewalk
6-441	Dolwick Road to Mineola Pike	Construct new sidewalks, dedicated bicycle lanes and retaining walls
6-449	At the I-275 Interchange	Improve safety and reduce congestion at the KY 17/I-275 interchange
6-450	Between Dudley Rd and US 25 (Dixie Hwy)	Improve safety and reduce congestion along Turkeyfoot Road
6-454	KY 1072 (Sleepy Hollow Road/Deverill St) to KY 8 (Elm St)	Curb-line milling, asphalt resurfacing, replace sidewalk/curbing. New sidewalk as needed.
6-455	Banklick Creek to Independence Station Road	Mill and overlay with new asphalt
6-456	11th Street to 8th Street	Underground utilities, street trees, streetlights, resurfacing, signal improvements.
6-457	Washington St to Greenup St	Sidewalk replacement, underground utilities, street trees, signal improvements, lighting, resurface
6-461	Between River Road and existing path located on the north side of the floodwall, just west of BSB	Construct 8' wide multi-use path

Figure 10: Kenton County Recommended and Programmed Roadway Projects

TIP or 2050 Plan Identification Number	Facility	Description
6-463	Along north/east side of Taylor Mill Road (KY 3716) between Saddlebrook Drive and Walnut Street	Construction of new sidewalk
6-79.00	At I-275 and I71/75 Junction and system-to-system ramps	Improve safety, mobility, operations and geometrics
6-80.00	Interchange of I-75 and KY 14 in Walton	Reduce congestion and improve traffic mobility
6-80002	Alice Street to Jacqueline Drive	Reconstruction
6-80104	From Pioneer Park to Kyles Lane	Resurface and repair median
6-80203	KY 16 to Campbell County Line	Reconstruct to a 4-lane urban section
Jun-82	I-71/I-75 NB entrance ramps from Pike Street and 4th Street (TDC match)	Increase safety for I-75 NB lanes at entrance ramps coming from Pike St. and 4th St. Eliminate ramp at 4th St. with new access via collector distributer, extend I-75 4 lanes from Pike St. ramp.
6-8307.10	From KY 17 to Crystal Lake Drive	Relocate Hands Pike
Jun-15	North Arlington to the Covington sidewalk system (toll credits)	Sidewalk and curb construction
Jun-15	From US 25 (Dixie Hwy) westbound (toll credits)	Construct a sound barrier wall
Jun-51	from MP 8.583 to 8.667	Improve existing alignment with Buttermilk Pike, Orphanage Road and US 25.
Jun-54	Bridge replacement on Ernest Bridge Drive (CR 1021) over the CSX RR (toll credits)	Bridge replacement
6-9014.01	From KY 14 to 0.143 miles north of Hergott Drive (toll credits)	Low cost safety improvements, sight distances and realignment at KY 2042 intersection
Recommended 2050	Plan Projects	
9825	I-275/KY 1303 Interchange Modification	Modifications and additional lanes on ramps and KY 1303 as described in the pending Interchange Modification Report (IMR) publication
9826	KY 1303 (Crestview Hills Mall/Thomas More Alignmen	Consolidate The Town Center Blvd and Thomas More Pkwy into single intersection by realigning both roads. Add lane to KY 1303 SB from I-275 EB ramp to just beyond relocated Town Center Blvd. Associated
9827	New Buffington Multi-Use Path	Construct a multi-use path, conduct a feasibility study and construct preferred alternative for multi-modal bridge crossing.

Figure 10: Kenton County Recommended and Programmed Roadway Projects

TIP or 2050 Plan Identification Number	Facility	Description
9828	Riverfront Commons Highway Ave Connection	Construct a multi-use path
9829	KY 536	Reconstruct and widen from two lanes and two lanes with TWLTL to four lanes divided and aligned geometrics at intersections
9831	Ludlow Riverfront Commons	Construct a one-mile section of the Riverfront Commons multi-use path in the City of Ludlow
9834	KY 1501 (Hands Pike) Phase I	Reconstruct with minor widening of existing two lanes include construction of sidewalks and crosswalks and signage.
9836	KY 17 (Madison Ave) Enhanced Transit Corridor	Create a high-frequency bus transit corridor, paint sharrows or shared lane markings. Transit signal preemption.
9837	Licking River Greenway Trail Phase III	Construct Licking River Greenway Trail along atop the levee.
9840	KY 236 (Commonwealth)	AddTWLTL with dedicated turn lanes and multi-use path.
9843	US 25	Reconstruct with minor widening of existing two lanes adding appropriate turn lanes including right of way for future multi-use trail.
9844	Licking River Greenway Trail Waterline Bridge	Construct Licking River Greenway Trail.
9845	US 25	Improve alignment with US 25 by constructing two lane section of new roadway
9847	Bromley-Crescent Springs Rd Phase 3	Reconstruct to create a two lane section and create a multi-use path.
9848	KY 1501 (Hands Pike) Phase II	Reconstruction with new sidewalks, crosswalks and signage.
9861	KY 1501 (Hands Pike) III	Reconstruction with new sidewalks, crosswalks and signage.
9863	I-71/75 (Brent Spence Bridge)	Brent Spence Bridge project includes new bridge and I-75 improvements from Dixie Hwy to BSB
9865	KY 536	Improve safety and reduce congestion on KY 536 from KY 1303 to Williamswood Road/ Calvary Drive
9866	KY 536	Improve safety and reduce congestion on KY 536 from Williamswood Road/ Calvary Drive to KY 17

Figure 10: Kenton County Recommended and Programmed Roadway Projects

TIP or 2050 Plan Identification Number	Facility	Description
9868	KY 1303 (Turkeyfoot Rd)	Improve safety and reduce congestion along KY 1303 (Turkeyfoot Road) from Dudley Road to US 25 (Dixie Hwy)
9877	I-275	Improve safety and reduce congestion on KY 17 at the I 275 interchange
9878	KY 236	Reconstruct KY 236 (Stevenson Road) from Alice Street to Jacqueline Drive
9882	KY 8	Improve safety and reduce congestion along KY 8 (4th St) from US 25 (Main St) to KY 3090 (Philadelphia St); includes multi-modal needs of peds, bikes and transit
9890	I-75	Reconstruct I-75 interchange at KY 236 (Donaldson Hwy).
9899	KY 536	Reconstruct and widen to 4 lanes on new alignment; include multi-modes
9902	KY 842	Improve safety and reduce congestion along KY 842 (Richardson Rd) from Boone County line to KY 1303 (Turkeyfoot Rd)
9905	KY 536	Reconstruct and widen to 4 lanes on new alignment; include multi-modes
9910	KY 8	Reconstruct and widen to 4 lanes; Include multiuse path
9911	US 25 (Dixie Hwy)	Improve existing alignment with Buttermilk Pike, Orphanage Road, and US 25
10010	I-71/75 (NB)	TSMO Corridor 5 (7.0 miles)
10011	I-275	TSMO Corridor 6 (10.0 miles)
10977	KY 8 (5th St)	Widen from 2 to 3 lanes and reconstruct sidewalks to improve safety and mitigate congestion

Source: OKI Regional Council of Governments, 2023